Sick leave may be accumulated up to a maximum of two hundred twenty-one days for all school personnel. Upon
retirement, payment is made for one-fourth of their accrued balance.

PLEASANT LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
MARION COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

43

NOTE 10 - OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

B. Health Care Benefits

The School District offers medical, dental, and life insurance benefits to employees through the Stark County
Schools Council of Governments Health Benefit Plan. Employees share the cost of the monthly premium with the
Board. The premium varies with the employee depending on the terms of the union contract.

NOTE 11 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3.A for detail), the District has reported capital assets
for intangible right to use - leased equipment at July 1, 2021, which was reported in the furniture and equipment
classification in the prior year.  Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022 was as follows:

(Restated) Balance Balance
07/02/2021 Additions Disposals 06/30/2022

Governmental activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized
  Land 416,997$   -$   -$   416,997$
  Construction in progress 11,065,147   20,688,140   (359,130)   31,394,157

Total capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized 11,482,144   20,688,140   (359,130)   31,811,154

Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:
  Land improvements 2,782,605   -   -   2,782,605
  Buildings and improvements 6,478,866   359,130   -   6,837,996
  Furniture and equipment 1,297,237   -   -   1,297,237
  Vehicles 1,324,142   -   -   1,324,142
  Infrastructure 97,600   97,600
  Intangible right to use:
   Leased equipment 52,565   -   -   52,565

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized 12,033,015   359,130   -   12,392,145

Less: accumulated depreciation/amortization
  Land improvements (2,323,877)   (66,525)   -   (2,390,402)
  Buildings and improvements (2,854,734)   (122,128)   -   (2,976,862)
  Furniture and equipment (1,173,544)   (35,230)   -   (1,208,774)
  Vehicles (921,592)   (67,037)   -   (988,629)
  Infrastructure (40,504)   (1,952)   (42,456)
  Intangible right to use:
   Leased equipment (6,132)   (10,513)   -   (16,645)
Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (7,320,383)   (303,385)   -   (7,623,768)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 16,194,776$   20,743,885$   (359,130)$   36,579,531$

PLEASANT LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
MARION COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

44

NOTE 11 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 96,453$
  Special 7,140
  Vocational 520
  Other 245
Support services:
  Pupil 3,870
  Instructional staff 3,846
  Board of education 159
  Administration 7,944
  Fiscal 2,372
  Operations and maintenance 61,109